CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFICE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 728
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Novenber 13, 1979
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C EXPRESS LI M TED
and
BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, Al RLI NE AND STEAMSH P Cl ERKS, FRElI GHT
HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND STATI ON EMPLOYEES - SYSTEM BOARD OF ADJ. NO
517
EXPARTE
DI SPUTE:

The di sm ssal of enployee R Bowen, Otawa, Ontario, follow ng
i nvestigation for alleged violation of Vehlcleman's Rules 1 and 2.

EMPLOYEE' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

January 30, 1979,9, enployee R Bowen, Vehicleman, Otawa, Ontario,
was charged under Vehicleman's Rules 1 and 2 of the Conpany Rul e
Book, and further assessed ten denerits which resulted in his

di sm ssal

The Brot herhood contends the denerits were not warranted and
requested the Conpany to expunge the denerits fromhis record,
reinstated to the position he held at tine of suspension and further
he be reinbursed all nonies |ost while suspended.

The Conpany has declined the Union's request.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE

(Sgd.) J.J. BOYCE
CGener a; Chi ar man

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. R Smith Director Labour Rel's & Adm., CP Express,
Toronto

J.L.S. Brunnelle Regi onal Manager, CP Express, Montrea

S. J. Sanosi nski Labour Rel ations O ficer, CP Rail, Mntrea

B.D. Neil Manager Labour Rel ations, CP Express, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

J.J. Boyce General Chairman, B.R A C., Don MIls, Ont.
J. Cr abb Vi ce General Chalrman, B.R A.C., Toronto
F.W MNeely General Secretary Treasurer, B.R A . C., Toronto

AWARD COF THE ARBTTRATOR



Rules 1 and 2 of the "Vehiclemen's Rules", of which the grievor was
aware, are as foll ows:

1. Wen | eaving vehicle unattended, ignition key nmust be renpved
and rear doors nust be | ocked.

2. Rear doors are to be kept |ocked at all tinmes except when
| oadi ng or unl oadi ng.

On the day in question the grievor, in the course of making a
delivery, parked at the rear of a small plaza in Otawa. He opened
the rear door, took a parcel for delivery, and went into the building
where the delivery was to be nade. As he went in, he noticed that
the Vehicle Supervisor had arrived at the site, apparently to perform
a "spot check". The two nen did not speak, however, and the grievor
made his delivery, l|eaving the rear doors of his vehicle unlocked.

The grievor, in a witten statement subnmitted by the Union
(apparently for the first tine) at the hearing, alleges that the
supervi sor "stole" a parcel fromthe vehicle. It may be that the
supervi sor did renove a parcel for the purpose of denmpnstrating to
the grievor that parcels could easily be stolen froma vehicle |eft
unl ocked. Certainly the supervisor did not in fact steal a parcel

It may al so be noted that that gesture, if it occurred, did not prove
much. |t does not appear that there would be any other person in the
vicinity, in the tine available, likely to remove anything fromthe
vehi cl e.

Rul e 1 nust of course be read together with Rule 2. It is not an
absol ute requirenment that doors always be |ocked. They nust be

| ocked when the vehicle is | eft "unattended' ' but they need not be
| ocked "when | oadi ng or unloading”. At the time in question, the
gri evor was unl oading the vehicle, making a delivery. Wether he
left It "unattended" is questionable. The vehicle was parked in a
| ane, about two feet fromthe door through which the delivery was
made. The door was in a |long wi ndow ess wall, in which there were
the rear doors of other stores, but there is no evidence as to the
nature of the traffic at that spot or as to any other circunstances
whi ch woul d nake the | eaving of the door unlocked while the delivery
was nmade nmore or | ess hazardous. More particularly, there is no
evidence as to the length of tinme taken by the grievor to make the
del i very.

The grievor seens to have felt that the vehicle was not "unattended"
because the supervisor was there. That is, in a sense, true, but the
grievor did not check with the supervisor to be sure he woul d keep an
eye on the vehicle, and he was not aware of the supervisor's presence
until he was on his way in to the building.

Comment nust al so be nmade on the conduct of the investigation which
according to the grievor's statenment, was inproper in that the

of ficer conducting the investigation did not accurately record the
grievor's responses to his questions. \Whatever nmay have been the
case with this particular investigation, it is not the investigating
officer's job to "accept'' or "reject" answers, but sinply to record
them as they are given. Oherwise the statenment which results is not



one which the enpl oyee can properly be asked to sign

In the instant case, the onus being on the Conpany to show that an
of fence has been commtted, | am not satisfied that that onus has
been nmet with respect to the particular circunstances of this case.
It has not been shown that there was just cause for the assessnent of
10 denerits. The grievor, however, sought to have previously -
assessed denerits renoved as well. Those matters cannot properly be
the subject of the instant grievance. Past instances where

di sci pli ne has been inmposed and not renoved through the grievance
procedure cannot be reopened, any nore than past occasi ons when

di sci pline m ght have been inposed but was not can be relied on by

t he Conpany as an occasion for discipline later. 1t should be added
that the material before ne does not establish that the grievor has
been i nproperly discrimnated agai nst by the Conpany.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance is allowed. It is ny award
that the 10 denerits in question be renoved fromthe grievor's
record. It is noted that this will have no necessary effect on the

grievor's enpl oynent status.

J.F.W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



